5				167	192
6				205	236
7				246	283
8				288	332
9				333	383
10				380	437
11				429	494
12				481	<u>553</u>
13				535	<u>616</u>
14				592	<u>681</u>
15				652	<u>750</u>
16	<u>and</u>	thereafte	<u>r</u>	714	<u>50</u>
				<u>additional</u>	
				<u>per year</u>	
17				780	
18				849	
19				922	
20				1000	
21	and	thereafter	F-	50	
				add i t i ona l	
				per ye	a r

The accrued liability reflected in dollar amounts after each cumulative year of service, is the total liability earned to date for each \$1,000 of lump sum retirement benefit which will be payable to a member after age 50 and 20 15 years of service in accordance with the state statutes and bylaws of the association. The special fund accrued liability for each individual member shall be that multiple or portion of the amounts listed in the table, that the actual benefits provided by statute and bylaw bear to \$1,000. The total accrued liability of the special fund to the date of calculation shall be the sum of the accrued liability of the special fund as regards to each active member.

Sec. 3. This act is effective July 1, 1977.

Approved May 19, 1977.

CHAPTER 172-H.F.No.1364

An act relating to the attorney general; changing appointments; removing restrictions on assignment of deputy and assistant attorneys general; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 8.02 and 268.12, Subdivision 5; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 8.023; 8.024; 8.026, and 84.025, Subdivision 6.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 8.02, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

GOVERNMENT: ATTORNEY 8.02 STATE GENERAL: ASSISTANTS. The attorney general may appoint, and at his pleasure remove, three six deputy attorneys general and 12 16 assistant attorneys general, who shall render such aid as he may require of them in the discharge of his official duty. He shall keep a record of his official correspondence and of all matters placed in his hands by the governor, auditor, commissioner of finance, secretary of state, or treasurer, or any officer or board in charge of any of the business of the state upon which any official action is necessary; he shall also keep a record of all legal proceedings instituted by him or in which he appears, and of the several steps taken therein. All official opinions shall be in writing and copies thereof made and filed in his office. The deputy attorneys general and each of such assistants shall, to the extent authorized in writing by the attorney general, have authority to appear before grand juries or in any court of this state, as the attorney general himself might do.

The attorney general shall have power to employ such assistance, whether lay, legal, or expert, as he may deem necessary for the protection of the interests of the state through the proper conduct of its legal business.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 268.12, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. ASSISTANCE. (1) Subject to the provisions of the state civil service act and to the other provisions of sections 268.03 to 268.24 the commissioner is authorized to appoint, and prescribe the duties and powers of, such officers, accountants, attorneys; experts, and other persons as may be necessary in the performance of his duties thereunder. The commissioner may delegate to any such person so appointed such power and authority as he deems reasonable and proper for the effective administration of those sections and may, in his discretion, bond any person handling moneys or signing checks thereunder. The commissioner is authorized to adopt such personnel and fiscal regulations as he deems necessary to satisfy fiscal and personnel standards required by the secretary of labor pursuant to the Social Security Act, as amended, and the act of Congress entitled "An act to provide for the establishment of a national employment system and to cooperate with the states in the promotion of such system and for other purposes," approved June 6, 1933, as amended. The commissioner may, subject to the approval of the commissioner of administration, also adopt regulations relating to reimbursement to department employees for travel expenses incurred while traveling on official business including allowances on a per diem basis in lieu of actual subsistence expenses incurred. The commissioner is also hereby authorized to purchase liability and property damage automobile insurance to cover any automobiles owned by the Minnesota department of employment services for the protection of its employees who may be required to operate the same in pursuit of their duties for the department.

The attorney general shall appoint an assistant attorney general and two special assistant attorneys general, to be in addition to the number now authorized by law. The assistant attorney general shall be the attorney and the chief counsel for the department of employment services. Such assistant and special assistant attorneys general shall receive the same salary as the other assistant and special assistant attorneys general, but devote their entire time to this department. Such assistant and special assistant attorneys general shall have the power to act for and represent the attorney general in all matters in which

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

the attorney general is authorized to act for the commissioner by these sections. The compensation and all expenses and disbursements of such assistant and special assistant attorneys general shall be paid from the moneys appropriated to and for the use of the commissioner.

- (2) (a) No officer or employee engaged in the administration of these sections shall use his official authority to influence for the purpose of interfering with an election or affecting the results thereof. No person engaged in the administration of these sections who holds a position in the state classified service pursuant to provisions contained in the state civil service act, while retaining the right to vote as he pleases and to express privately his opinion on all political subjects, shall take an active part in political management or campaigns;
- (b) No officer or employee engaged in the administration of these sections shall solicit or receive or be in any manner concerned in soliciting or receiving any assessment, subscription, or contribution for any political purpose for any person;
- (c) No officer or employee engaged in the administration of these sections shall, for political purposes, furnish or disclose, or aid or assist in furnishing or disclosing, any list or names of persons obtained in the administration of these sections, to a political candidate, committee, campaign manager, or to any person for delivery to a political candidate, committee, or campaign manager, and it shall be unlawful for any person to receive any such list or names for political purposes.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 8.023; 8.024; 8.026; and 84.025, Subdivision 6, are repealed.

Sec. 4. This act takes effect on July 1, 1977.

Approved May 19, 1977.

CHAPTER 173-S.F.No.125

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to commerce; prohibiting discriminatory trade practices; providing a penalty; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 325.8018, Subdivision 2; and Chapter 325, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 325, is amended by adding a section to read:

[325.8015] COMMERCE; RESTRAINT OF TRADE; DISCRIMINATORY ACTS. [Subd. 2.] Without limiting section 325.8013, the following, when performed by a person within the jurisdiction of this state, and directly affecting business in this state

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout